
Northwest Community Hospital 
  CARS Meeting Minutes    

Wednesday, June 12th, 2024 
In Person & TEAMS Meeting 

 
Meeting Attendees: Recorded via TEAMS and sign-in sheet created  

 

 
TOPIC 

 

 
TIMELINE 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS/ 

ACTIONS 
 

FOLLOW

-UP/ 
PERSON 

& DATE 
 
Members / 
Guests 
 
Agenda 
 
 
Approve 
Minutes 
 
Open Issues 
 
 
Auto fill or 
preset value 
guides 
 
Gender X 
 
 
 
RASS 
Worksheet 
 
 

 
@0902 
 
 
@0902 
 
 
@0910 
 
 
 
 
 
@0906 
 
 
 
@0907 
 
 
 
@0907 
 
 
 

 
General Membership –  
 
 
Emailed on 6-1-24 for review.  Subsequent email was sent to P. Dyer for posting to the 
website. 
 
The April & May minutes were approved as read in the June meeting and sent to P. 
Dyer on 6-12-24 
 
 
 
 
Are being worked on  
 
 
 
Is Active and “Decline to Declare” will not be made as a choice as it is not in the IT data 
dictionary which would mean NEMSIS is not supporting it.  Nothing is seen in the near 
future to add this as an option. 
 
Completed and active for use.  Validation rule # 4668   
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National 
Registry # vs 
the State 
License # 
 
 
Connect 2024 
 
 
 
Superior Level I 
Critical Care 
 
 
Trauma 
Database Print 
report and 
EMR  
 
 
Stroke Alert 
fixed  
 
School bus 
Worksheet 
 
 
 
Patrick Sennett 
Update 
 

@0910 
 
 
 
 
 
@0913 
 
 
 
@0915 
 
 
 
@0930 
 
 
 
 
 
@0945 
 
 
@0950 
 
 
 
 
 
@0956 
 

Patrick will ask IT what the procedure is if a non-EMS crew members or non-licensed 
personnel should be entered to be visible on the printed report. 
 
 
 
 
Justin Kim from RMFD stated that he would volunteer to go Connect this year and 
details would be forwarded to him by Klein about the conference.  July 24-26.   
 
 
Using the critical care license ID should give those having that cert all the necessary 
medications and procedures listed.   
 
 
A possible update to the trauma database with a new print report.  Not sure what the 
impact that will be for our form at this time.  EMR (emergency medical record) direct 
message technology is a reality and getting off the 3rd party software would be 
advantageous and more cost effective. 
 
 
Stroke alert rule was amended to only make the stroke alert turn red if the impression 
stroke was selected.  
 
Asked if the committee could read through and agree upon a worksheet format that 
would be efficient and not cumbersome.  Will remove more of the required fields and 
increase the number of spaces for occupants.  Discussion continued to develop a 
tutorial on how to use the worksheet(s) and have them placed on social media or vector 
solutions. 
 
Looking forward to using ESO for ePCR integration into hospital chart.  This will help 
with patient matching and billing and obtain information quicker and easier. 

Sennett 
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Next Meeting 
 
Adjournment 

@1015  No Report 
 
July 10th, 2024 (Gold) 
 

Motion to adjourn 1st by Klein & 2nd Pacific 
 
Minutes submitted by Secretary J. Klein 


