Northwest Community Hospital CARS Meeting Minutes Wednesday, June 12th, 2024 In Person & TEAMS Meeting

Meeting Attendees: Recorded via TEAMS and sign-in sheet created

Торіс	TIMELINE	RECOMMENDATIONS/ ACTIONS	FOLLOW -UP/ PERSON & DATE
Members / Guests	@0902	General Membership –	
Agenda	@0902	Emailed on 6-1-24 for review. Subsequent email was sent to P. Dyer for posting to the website.	
Approve Minutes	@0910	The April & May minutes were approved as read in the June meeting and sent to P. Dyer on 6-12-24	
Open Issues			
Auto fill or preset value guides	@0906	Are being worked on	
Gender X	@0907	Is Active and "Decline to Declare" will not be made as a choice as it is not in the IT data dictionary which would mean NEMSIS is not supporting it. Nothing is seen in the near future to add this as an option.	
RASS Worksheet	@0907	Completed and active for use. Validation rule # 4668	

Northwest Community Hospital CARS Meeting Minutes Wednesday, June 12th, 2024 In Person & TEAMS Meeting

National Registry # vs	@0910	Patrick will ask IT what the procedure is if a non-EMS crew members or non-licensed personnel should be entered to be visible on the printed report.	Sennett
the State License #			
Connect 2024	@0913	Justin Kim from RMFD stated that he would volunteer to go Connect this year and details would be forwarded to him by Klein about the conference. July 24-26.	
Superior Level I Critical Care	@0915	Using the critical care license ID should give those having that cert all the necessary medications and procedures listed.	
Trauma Database Print report and EMR	@0930	A possible update to the trauma database with a new print report. Not sure what the impact that will be for our form at this time. EMR (emergency medical record) direct message technology is a reality and getting off the 3 rd party software would be advantageous and more cost effective.	
Stroke Alert fixed	@0945	Stroke alert rule was amended to only make the stroke alert turn red if the impression stroke was selected.	
School bus Worksheet	@0950	Asked if the committee could read through and agree upon a worksheet format that would be efficient and not cumbersome. Will remove more of the required fields and increase the number of spaces for occupants. Discussion continued to develop a tutorial on how to use the worksheet(s) and have them placed on social media or vector solutions.	
Patrick Sennett			
Update	@0956	Looking forward to using ESO for ePCR integration into hospital chart. This will help with patient matching and billing and obtain information quicker and easier.	

Northwest Community Hospital CARS Meeting Minutes Wednesday, June 12th, 2024 In Person & TEAMS Meeting

Next Meeting	@1015	No Report
Adjournment		July 10 th , 2024 (Gold)
		Motion to adjourn 1 st by Klein & 2 nd Pacific
		Minutes submitted by Secretary J. Klein